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NX220- 

15

XXGTR-2T

        

B12

B12

B12

B12

B12

B12

N12N12

N12

15

HXPR-2T

        

GC&XR

        

1515

HXPR-1T

        

B12

B12

SEE SH.8

SEE SH.8

32

WAXPR-1T

     

B12

32

EXGTPSR-1T

     

32

EAXPR-1T

      

32

WAXPR-2T

      

B12

32

EXGTPSR-2T

        

32

EAXPR-2T

     

WAXK-1T

WWRAPK-1T

WCWTDK-1T

ISLDK-1T

EAXK-1T

WAXK-2T

WWRAPK-2T

WCWTDK-2T

ISLDK-2T

EAXK-2T

GC&X-FK

GC&X-BK

11/11/10

XR

25 

  GC&XR 

        

B12

25

   XPR  

        

XRAB12

N12

GATEUPKB14

32 

   XPR  

          

NG-DWNK

SG-DWNK

B12
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        DATA RECORDER        

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

      

       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

 PB  PB

 MW/W 33.47 SH. 5

     GIFFORD ROAD, ELGIN     

33.47 SH. 1 THRU SH. 11

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

42+

43+

44+

45+

46+

47+

48+

42-

43-

44-

45-

46-

47-

48-

58+

59+

60+

61+

62+

63+

64+

58-

59-

60-

61-

62-

63-

64-

49+ 49-

50+ 50-

51+ 51-

52+ 52-

53+ 53-

54+ 54-

55+ 55-

56+ 56-

57+ 57-

#16 AWG UNLESS NOTED

21 3 4

ON

SWITCH

SETTINGS

B

B

N

N

P
W

R

(FRONT)

B12

N12

CWR-72E

RECORDER

DIGITAL I/O

CONNECTOR

CWR-72E

RECORDER

DIGITAL I/O

CONNECTOR

33+ 33-

34+ 34-

35+ 35-

36+ 36-

37+ 37-

38+ 38-

39+ 39-

40+ 40-

41+ 41-

B12 N12

32

 STR 

        

  

STK

11/11/10

1
7
-
F

E
B

-
2
0
1
2
 

DRAWN CHECKED

PRINT NUMBERDISTRICT

DESIGNED

REFERENCE:

APPROVED

SIGNAL ENGINEERING

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

DATE:

~REVISIONS~



ALL WIRING ON THIS SHEET

#16 AWG UNLESS NOTED

      

       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

 PB  PB

 MW/W 33.47 SH. 6

GC&X GC&X GC&X GC&X B12GC&X GC&X

GC&XA GC&XA GC&XA

GC&X GC&XGC&X

12

 HXPR-2T

        

12

 HXPR-1T

        

12

XXGTR-2T

        

12

XXGTR-1T

        

15

   STR  

        

GC&XA

GC&X

N12

12

EXGTPSR-1T

        

12

EXGTPSR-2T

        

EAST IN

19/14 UGC

TO 33.28

WEST IN

19/14 UGC

TO 33.69
3E

3C3D

3A 3B

500

EAXPR-2T

        

3E
3C3D

3A 3B

500

  GC&XR 

        

33.47 SH. 1 THRU SH. 11

3E
3C3D

3A 3B

500

EXGTPR-1T

        

3E
3C3D

3A 3B

500

EXGTPR-2T

        

NEXGTP-1T-E

EXGTP-2T-E

NEXGTP-2T-E

WAXP-GIFF-1T-W

NWAX-GIFF-1T-W

WAXP-GIFF-2T-W

NWAX-GIFF-2T-W

L&RHD-1T-E

L&RHD-2T-E

NL&RHD-1T-E

NL&RHD-2T-E

L&RHD-1T-W

L&RHD-2T-W

NL&RHD-1T-W

NL&RHD-2T-W

EAXP-GIFF-1T-E

NEAXP-GIFF-1T-E

EAXP-GIFF-2T-E

NEAXP-GIFF-2T-E

EXGTP-1T-E

WEST IN

19/14 UGC

TO 33.69

     GIFFORD ROAD, ELGIN     

         LINE CIRCUITS & GC&XR       

12

WAXPR-1T

        

12

EAXPR-1T

      

12

WAXPR-2T

       

12

EAXPR-2T

       

3E
3C3D

3A 3B

500

EAXPR-1T

      

3E
3C 3D

3A3B

500

WAXPR-1T

      

3E
3C 3D

3A3B

500

WAXPR-2T

      

11/11/10

N12

   EXGTPS-1T

  NEXGTPS-1T

   EXGTPSA-1T

B12     EXGTP-1T

3E
3C 3D

3A3B

500

EXGTPSR-1T

        

25

        

        

1

2

3

4

5

B

N

INPUT

OUTPUT

-

+

TK.1E

LOS-10

12

EXGTPR-1T

        

N12

   EXGTPS-2T

  NEXGTPS-2T

   EXGTPSA-2T

B12     EXGTP-2T

3E
3C 3D

3A3B

500

EXGTPSR-2T

        

25

        

        

1

2

3

4

5

B

N

INPUT

OUTPUT

-

+

TK.2E

LOS-10

12

EXGTPR-2T
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12

  GC&XR 

        

1L2   

1L1   

J2

N MAINT

CALL

B

SSCC III   91160

40 AMP CROSSING CONTROLLER

J6

2GC 2BELL 2L1 2L2

OUTPUT B

1GC 1BELL 1L1 1L2

J1

OUTPUT A

J5

DIAGNOSTIC

J4

+ +- -
1 2LAN

J3

CROSSING CONTROL INPUT

+ +- -
3 4 5 6 7

- - - -+ + + +
GP

1 BELL

1GC   

#16 #16

ALL WIRING ON THIS SHEET

#10 AWG UNLESS NOTED

#16

N14-A

N14-A

N14-A

B14-A

B14-A

B14-A

      

GC&XP

     CROSSING CONTROLLER     

PROGRAM FLASH RATE: 55 PER MIN

PROGRAM 1GC DELAY:  3 SEC

PROGRAM 2GC DELAY:  3 SEC

PROGRAM BELL-ON GATE RISING:  YES

PROGRAM ENABLED INPUTS:  1 THRU 1

PROGRAM LOW BATTERY:  DISABLED

PROGRAM ENABLED OUTPUTS:  A

TO

SURGE

PANEL

TO

SURGE

PANEL

B12N12

       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

 MW/W

 PB  PB

     GIFFORD ROAD, ELGIN     

33.47 SH. 7

33.47 SH. 1 THRU SH. 11 11/11/10

B12

12

  XPR 

        

#16 #16

X   N12

#16

1
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-
2
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B14

N14

TO

BATTERY

SET

1 BELL

1GC

LE-SG

RE-SG

CE-SG

X-SG

X-SG

XX-SG

XG-SG

N14-SG

B14-SG

X-SG

X-SG

80^-90^

XX-SG N14-SG

LE-NG

RE-NG

CE-NG

X-NG

XG-NG

N14-NG

B14-NG

IN 5/14 UGC

5/6 UGC

IN 7/9 UGC

BX120-2 

NX120-2 

TO LOAD

CENTER
HEATER

BX120-NG

NX120-NG

80^-90^
X-NG B14-NG

IN 5/14 UGC

5/6 UGC

IN 7/9 UGC

BX120-2 

NX120-2 

TO LOAD

CENTER
HEATER

BX120-SG

NX120-SG

1L2

1L1

91170-1

GP1-A

GP

1BELL-A

1BELL-B

1GC-B

1GC-A

N-B

N-A

B-B

B-A

FAR

1L2

FAR

1L1

NEAR

1L1

NEAR

1L2

FAR

EN

NEAR

EN

B-1

B-BATT

B-2

B-EQUIP

N-BATT

N-2

N-1

N-EQUIP

1GC

1BELL

GP

1L1

1L2

W.6

W.6

INCREASE

INCREASE

GP1-B

A

B

A

B

NORTH

GATE

SOUTH

GATE

1EN

1EN

#16

#16
#16

ALL WIRING ON THIS SHEET

#10 AWG UNLESS NOTED

B14-A

N14-A

B14-A

B14-A

B14-A

N14-A

N14-A

N14-A

      

TO

SSCC

J1

TO

SSCC

J2

#6

#6

2EN

2EN

 MW/W

       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

 PB  PB

SEE

SH.4

SEE

SH.4

SEE

SH.4

SEE

SH.5

     LIGHTING/SURGE PANEL    

33.47 SH. 1 THRU SH. 11

33.47 SH. 8

     GIFFORD ROAD, ELGIN     

FLD-2

   

   

FLD-2

   

   

11/11/10

N14

#16

#16

XP SGDWNK

NGDWNK B14-NG
0^-5^

B14-SG
0^-5^

3E
3C3D

3A 3B

500

  XPR 
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ALL WIRING ON THIS SHEET

#10 AWG UNLESS NOTED

NOTES:

METAL LOAD CENTER HOUSING TO BE

GROUNDED TO NEUTRAL BUS USING

LONG SCREW PROVIDED.

ONE WIRE TO EACH CB. A MAXIMUM

OF TWO MAY BE USED IF NECESSARY.

RUN ALL LOAD CENTER WIRES

THROUGH INSULATED GROMMETS.

ALL AC POWERED EQUIPMENT

SHALL BE GROUNDED WITH GREEN

6 AWG ETFE TO PRIME GROUND. POE

P.O.

IND.

NPOE

TRANSFORMER 3 W

 
POE

 

N
1
4

B
1

4

(240 AH)

7 SL

40EC-12V

      

      POWER DISTRIBUTION     

 

N
1
2

B
1

2

(160 AH)

6 SL

20EC-12V

#16

#16

#16#16

#16

NX240-5

BX240-7

       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

 PB PB

 MW/W

     GIFFORD ROAD, ELGIN     

33.47 SH. 9

33.47 SH. 1 THRU SH. 11

 

1 SL

(80 AH)

"C"

5EC-8V

 
 
 
 
 
S

T
B

 
 
 
 
 
S

T
B

-
N

R

 
 
 
 
 
S

T
N

-
S

R

5
W

TO HOUSE

LIGHTS,FAN

& OUTLETS

BX240

NX120

NX240 

TO ELECTRONIC

BATT.RECTIFIER(S)

     EAST TO 33.28

        IN 5/6 UGC

NX120-11

BX120-1 

NX120-1 

BX120-3 

NX240-5 

BX120-2 

BX120-8 

NX240-10

NX120-2 

NX120-8 

NX120-10

NX120-3 

BX240-12BX240-11

NX240-9 

NX240-6 

BX240-4 

BLK

WHT

BLK
LIGHTNING

AND SURGE

ARRESTER

GRN

J
O

S
L

Y
N

1
2
5
9
-
2
1

LIGHTNING

AND SURGE

ARRESTER

W
H

T

B
L

K

B
L

K

JOSLYN

1259-21

G
R

N

"SQUARE D" Q012-24L125 LOAD CENTER

WITH QOC16US COVER

1CB

15A

3CB

15A

5CB

15A

7CB

15A

9CB

15A

11CB

15A

8CB

15A

2CB

15A

TO SERVICE FEED

  IN 3/2 UGC W/#6 GND

TO HOUSE

A/C AND HEATER

#2

#2

#2

#4

NX240

NX120

BX240

GND

BX240-7 

TO CROSSING BATT.

RECTIFIER AND PO XFMR

#
6

#
6

BX120-3NX120-3

NX240-5NX120-8 BX240-7BX120-8

SEE

SH.4 

#16

#16

NX240-5

BX240-7

#6 GND

4CB

20A

6CB

20A

POWER DIST. BLOCK

PN 66003 FERR SHAWMUT

SEE SHEET 8

TO GATES

TO TRACK

BATTERY

RECTIFIER

10CB

100A

12CB

100A

WEST TO 33.69     

IN 3C 1/0 UGC W#4 GND 
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#6

#6

#6

#6

#10

#6



      

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

>

>

 

 

NOT TO SCALE

ENLARGED VIEW OF CROSSING

SHOWING LOCATION OF SIGNAL FOUNDATIONS

~               ~

RELAY HOUSE TO BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF

30 FEET FROM THE EDGE OF THE NEAREST TRAFFIC LANE

AND AN ADEQUATE DISTANCE FROM TRACK IN ORDER TO

REDUCE OBSTRUCTION TO MOTORIST’S SIGHT DISTANCE.

N

1768+63        

GIFFORD ROAD   

>

           TO SPAULDING

STANDARD GATE FOUNDATION

STANDARD GATE FOUNDATION

TO TOWER B-35            

2T

 MW/W

        ENLARGED VIEW        

 PB  PB

       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

>

33.47 SH. 1 THRU SH. 11

33.47 SH.10

DOT # 372 214T

10’

10’

6’

16’0"

> 1T

SIDING

6’

118^

12’ 9"

     GIFFORD ROAD, ELGIN     

11/11/10
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13’ 1"

12’ 9"



      

           EXHIBIT           

AC

METER

10’X8’

       TO BARTLETT EAST

 
 
 
 
 

START OF 3491’

EASTWARD CWTD

CIRCUITS

1744+01 M.P.   

               

33

1737+76 C.S.   

               

34

1796+81 M.P.   

               

1804+14 NBS-1  

               

1799+00 C.S.   

               

1769+23 C.S.   

               

START OF 2977’

EASTWARD AFO WRAP

CIRCUITS

BIDIRECTIONAL APPLICATION

CONSTANT WARNING TIME DEVICE

AUDIO FREQUENCY OVERLAY

AFTAC TRANSMITTER

AFTAC RECEIVER(R)

(T)

AFO

CWTD

HXP

*** HZ

NARROW BAND SHUNT

BI-DIRECTIONAL APPLICATION

IN SINGLE DIRECTION

HARMON CROSSING PROCESSOR

OPERATION FREQUENCY

NOTES:

       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

 PB  PB

 MW/W

CIRCUITS

WESTWARD DC

1768+03 C.S.   

               

16’    

16’   

TO TOWER B-35            

120’

120’

HS

~REVISIONS~

EW & WW APPROACH - 1T & 2T AT 70 MPH

MIN. WARNING TIME = 20 SEC

WIDE XING TIME  4 SEC=

APPROACH LENGTH = 3491 FT.

5 SEC=REACTION TIME

RESPONSE TIME = 5 SEC

HXP-151

HXP-151

1768+63 >      

GIFFORD ROAD   

5198’

5198’

1780+65 P.S.   

               

8

1732+29 >      

EJ&E R.R.      
1758+13 P.S.   

               

START OF 3031’

HXP

522HZ

HXP

522HZ

1737+76 NBS    

151 HZ         

33-8 

     

 

 

 

 

33-7 

     

5999’

     

 33-5

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 33-5

  

  

1790+91 SIG    

               

     GIFFORD ROAD, ELGIN     

120’

5999’

33.47 SH.11

33.47 SH. 1 THRU SH. 11

    NBS 522 HZ

HXP-686

HXP-686

6’X6’

DOT #  372 214T

10’X8’

(T1-4    )

(T2-4    )

(    R1-4)

(    R2-4)

  1727+05 CWTD

    NBS 522 HZ

  1727+20 CWTD

START OF 4098’

START OF 4083’

11/11/10
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       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

 MW/W

 PB  PB

1

2

3

4

B N

+

+

+

+

-

-

-

-

F
U S E

FUSE

TD-4

10A

"B"

STRB-NR  

STRN-SR  
5 W

5 W

STRB

STRN

B12 N12

33.69 SH.1 THRU SH. 4  

33.69 SH.3 

B10 +RAIL RLY+

N10 RLY-

CIRCUIT LENGTH

SELECTION -RAIL

1 2 3

4 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

5

EPIC III    11.5 KHZ

NOTE:  CONNECT TO TERMINAL

5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, OR 12

TO SET LENGTH OF SHUNT ZONE.

SEE

NOTE

SP-26-2

1

3

2

4

B12

N12

"D"

+ RLY IN

- RLY IN

"A"

O
L

-
N

R
-
1

T

O
L

-
S

R
-
1

T

NWP

NNWP

NWP

NNWP

NWL

WL

NWP

NNWPN12

B12

NWP

NNWP

NWP

DOOR

  

N

N

   WL   

        

        

DOOR

DOOR

EMER.

RELEASE

BAND

NNWP

DOOR

  

        

        

  

        

        

"C"

"E"

     SWITCH LOCK CIRCUITS    

        ELECTRIC LOCK        

GRS MODEL 9B

SWITCH

C.C.

DERAIL

C.C.

3E
3C 3D

3A3B

1.0

   STR  

        

EAST TO 33.47

IN 19/14 UGC

WEST TO 33.89

IN 19/14 UGC

OL-1T

OL-1T

L&RHD-2T-W 

NL&RHD-2T-W

WAXP-GIFF-1T-W  

NWAXP-GIFF-1T-W 

WAXP-GIFF-2T-W  

NWAXP-GIFF-2T-W 

 L&RHD-2T-E

NL&RHD-2T-E

  WAXP-GIFF-1T-E

 NWAXP-GIFF-1T-E

  WAXP-GIFF-2T-E

 NWAXP-GIFF-2T-E

NB

11/11/10

1
7
-
F

E
B

-
2
0
1
2
 

DRAWN CHECKED

PRINT NUMBERDISTRICT

DESIGNED

REFERENCE:

APPROVED

SIGNAL ENGINEERING

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

DATE:

~REVISIONS~

IN 5/14 UGCIN 12/14 UGC



          PLAN VIEW          

      

+-

+ -

- +

-+

W
T

N
-
2

T
-
N

R

W
T

B
-
2
T

-
S

R

"E"

W
T

N
-
1

T
-
N

R

W
T

B
-
1
T

-
S

R

"F"

PRIME GROUND

NOTES:

ELECTRO CODE ASPECTS

1 - TRACK

2 - YELLOW

4 - FLASHING YELLOW

3 - YELLOW/YELLOW

5 - BLOCK(ANNUNCIATOR)

6 - TUMBLE DOWN

7 - GREEN

8 - TRAFFIC

1790+91 SIG.   

               

           TO SPAULDINGTO TOWER B-35          

B

B

EAST TO

33.69

19/14 UGC

3
3

.
6

9

     

 33-5

 

A

 

B

 

A

 

B

     

 33-6

  

FY

5315’

5315’

1T

2T

       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

 MW/W 33.89 SH.1 

 PB  PB

1T   5999’

2T   5999’

1 5 7

33-8 

     

 

 

 

 

33-7 

     

N
B

S
-
1

6
8

6
H

Z

D
T

L
 1

2
5

0
’

GIFFORD

ROAD

N
B

S
-
1

6
8

6
H

Z

D
T

L
 1

2
5

0
’

GIFFORD

ROAD

(2168’ HXP-MF 151 HZ    )

(2168’ HXP-MF 151 HZ    )

(1323’ HXP-MF 686 HZ    )

(1323’ HXP-MF 686 HZ    )

(     809’ M-AFO   1.75 KHZ [ 52 HZ])

(     809’ M-AFO 1.875 KHZ [ 66 HZ])

33.89 SH. 1 THRU SH. 7  

TO

HOUSE

N
B

S
-
1

1
5

1
H

Z

D
T

L
 1

0
0

0
’

N
B

S
-
1

1
5

1
H

Z

D
T

L
 1

0
0

0
’

GIFFORD

ROAD

GIFFORD

ROAD

"D"

M
D

S
A

-
N

R
-
T

1
-
2
T

 

M
D

S
A

-
S

R
-
T

2
-
2

T
 

"C"

M
D

S
A

-
N

R
-
T

2
-
1
T

 

M
D

S
A

-
S

R
-
T

1
-
1

T
 

"B"

M
D

S
A

-
N

R
-
R

1
-
2
T

 

M
D

S
A

-
S

R
-
R

2
-
2
T

 
"A"

M
D

S
A

-
N

R
-
R

2
-
1
T

 

M
D

S
A

-
S

R
-
R

1
-
1
T

 

HXP-MF

686 HZ

 

 

AFTAC

1.125 KHZ

[ 17 HZ]

HXP-MF

686 HZ

 

 

AFTAC

  1.0 KHZ

[ 10 HZ]

HXP-MF

686 HZ

 

 

 

 

HXP-MF

686 HZ
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A/C AND HEATER
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NX240

NX120
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GND

BX120-2NX120-2

4CB
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POWER DIST. BLOCK

PN 66003 FERR SHAWMUT
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12CB
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BX120-3NX120-3

BX120-8NX120-8 BX120-5NX120-5

EAST TO   

3C 1/0 UGC

W/4 GND.

IN 33.69

WEST TO

34.04 IN

5/6

 

NX240-9 

BX240-11 

NX120-11 

TO TRACK

BATTERY

RECTIFIER(S)

TO TRACK

BATTERY

RECTIFIER(S)

TO ELECTRONIC

  BATT.RECTIFIER(S)

AND PO TRANSFORMER

NX120-5 

BX120-5 
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       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

          PLAN VIEW          

 MW/W

      

           TO SPAULDINGTO B-35                

6371’ 1T

6371’ 2T

PRIME GROUND

(     3824’ HXP-MF 86 HZ )

FREQUENCY

DIRECTION TO TRANSMITTER

LENGTH OF CIRCUIT

HS

16

1799+00 C.S.   

               

ALL WIRING ON THIS SHEET

#10 AWG UNLESS NOTED

TO

CASE

5/6 UGC

34.26 SH.1 THRU SH.2   

 PB  PB

(1323’ HXP-MF  686 HZ    )

(1323’ HXP-MF  686 HZ    )

1804+14 NBS-1

686 HZ GIFFORD RD
               

(    809’ M-AFO  1.75 KHZ [52HZ])

(    809’ M-AFO  1.875 KHZ [66HZ])

3
3

.
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3
4

.
2
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-B +B T
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321GND
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HARMON 1101B/T

1.875 KHZ [66HZ]

ETTU-2T

ETTU-2T

EAST TO

33.89

E.B.AFO WRAP - GIFFORD RD.
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       CHICAGO TO ELGIN      

      POWER DISTRIBUTION     

 MW/W

      

NOTES:

METAL LOAD CENTER HOUSING TO BE

GROUNDED TO NEUTRAL BUS USING

LONG SCREW PROVIDED.

ONE WIRE TO EACH CB. A MAXIMUM

OF TWO MAY BE USED IF NECESSARY.

RUN ALL LOAD CENTER WIRES

THROUGH INSULATED GROMMETS.

ALL AC POWERED EQUIPMENT

SHALL BE GROUNDED WITH GREEN

6 AWG ETFE TO PRIME GROUND.

 

N
1
2

B
1

2

(80 AH) 

6 SL

10EC-12V

SURGE

RIPPLE

FILTER

4 2 +DC

-DCNB

BETTU-2T

BETTU-1T

NETTU-1T

NETTU-2T

B12

N12

1CB

15A
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LIGHTNING
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GRN
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1

"SQUARE D" Q06-12L100S LOAD CENTER

TO CASE

LIGHTS

& OUTLETS

34.26 SH.1 THRU SH.2   

 PB  PB
ALL WIRING ON THIS SHEET

#10 AWG UNLESS NOTED

NX240

NX120

BX240

34.04 SH.2

EAST TO

33.89

  IN 5/6 UGC

E.B.AFO WRAP - GIFFORD RD.
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